BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of Lincoln County Sewer & Water, LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Own, Operate, Maintain, Control and Manage Water Systems in Lincoln County, Missouri.

Case Nos. WA-2012-0018 SA-2012-0019

NOTICE OF UNANIMOUS STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND REQUEST TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) by and through the undersigned counsel, and files this *Notice of Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement and Request to Suspend Procedural Schedule* with the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission), respectfully stating the following:

1. On July 19, 2011, Lincoln County Sewer & Water, LLC (Lincoln County) filed with the Commission an *Application for Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Own, Operate, Maintain, Control and Manage Water Systems in Lincoln County, Missouri.*

2. Representatives of Staff, Lincoln County and the Office of the Public Counsel ("Public Counsel") (collectively referred to hereafter as "Parties") have reached an agreement to resolve all of the issues involved in this matter, which has been filed with the Commission this date.

3. The Procedural Schedule is no longer necessary, and the Parties request it be suspended, as there are no matters set for hearing.

4. The undersigned counsel has obtained permission to file this *Notice of Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement and Request to Suspend Procedural Schedule* by counsel for Lincoln County and Public Counsel.

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully submits this Notice of Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement and Request to Suspend Procedural Schedule to the Commission for its information and consideration, and respectfully requests that the Commission suspend the procedural schedule; and grant Lincoln County Certificates of Convenience and Necessity, pursuant the Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement, and grant any other relief it deems just and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,

/S/ RACHEL M. LEWIS

Rachel M. Lewis Deputy Counsel Missouri Bar No. 56073

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 526.6715 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) rachel.lewis@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 7th day of June, 2012.

/S/ RACHEL M. LEWIS